



1145

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

## **Abstract**

Local Self Government- Standard Operating Procedure for Registration of Producers, Importers & Brand Owners (PIBOs) Under Plastic Waste Management Rules 2016- State Nodal Agency --Nominated- Orders Issued:

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (W.M.)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.2024/2021/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 18/10/2021

Standard Operating Procedures for Registration of Producers, Read Importers & Brand Owners (PIBO's) under Plastic Waste Management Rules 2016

## <u>ORDER</u>

In the Standard Operating Procedure for Registration of Producers, Importers & Brand Owners (PIBO's) Under Plastic Waste Management Rules 2016, It is mentioned that the the State/UT shall nominate a State/UT level Nodal Agency/Department preferably the Department at State level which administers the affairs of Urban Local Bodies in the state/UT such as Urban development Deptt./Local Self Government (LSG)/ Municipal Administration Deptt. Depending on the functional requirement, state may identify more than one such department as nodal department/agency.

The State Nodal Agency (Urban Development/ LSG/ Municipal Administrative Department) shall map the existing PWM facilities (As per Form-V of PWM Rules) and update the details on six monthly basis which shall enable brand owners to tie up with the ULBs /designated state authorities. Such details shall be shared on its website so as to be easily accessible to the PIBOs (AnnexureVI). The State Nodal Agency shall be responsible for submission of consolidated details of EPR related activities of PIBOs & PWPFs located in their jurisdiction and other details to SPCB/PCC.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to appoint the Director, Local Self Government (Urban) Department as the State Nodal Agency as per the Standard Operating Procedure for Registration of Producers, Importers & Brand Owners (PIBOs) Under Plastic Waste Management Rules 2016.

(By order of the Governor) R S Kannan Special Secretary

To:

The Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board The Managing Director, Kerala State Pollution Control Board The Director , Local Self Government (Rural) Department The Director , Local Self Government (Urban) Department The Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission The Principal Accountant General (A& E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission Stock File/ Office Copy

Forwarded By order Section Officer

Copy to:

(22)

100

623

PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD CA to Special Secretary, LSGD